### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/1998

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tenneco Foam Products Company		07/01/1998	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tenneco Packaging Specialty and Consumer Products Inc	
Street Address:	1900 West Field Court	
City:	Lake Forest	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60045	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 1510967		PLYGOOD

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)408-2447

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124082647

Email: nytmdpt@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Reilly

Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 2: 44 th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10012

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	077412.0181
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Reilly
Signature:	/pjr/
	TRADEMARK

900118693 REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0646

Date:	10/17/2008
-------	------------

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1998-07-01 Tenneco Foam Products to Tenneco Packaging Specialty#page1.tif source=1998-07-01 Tenneco Foam Products to Tenneco Packaging Specialty#page2.tif source=1998-07-01 Tenneco Foam Products to Tenneco Packaging Specialty#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0647

## Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"TENNECO FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER
PRODUCTS INC" UNDER THE NAME OF "TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND
CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
TO THIS OFFICE THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK
A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

2550765 8100M

981256435

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

9174315

DATE:

07-01-98

TRADEMARK REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0648

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING TENNECO FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY INTO AND WITH TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC.

TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That it is the owner of all the issued and outstanding stock of TENNECO FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, incorporated on May 21, 1974.

SECOND: That, in accordance with the provisions of

Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of

Delaware, the Board of Directors of TENNECO PACKAGING

SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., by unanimous written

consent dated the 1st day of July, 1998, adopted the following

resolutions to merge TENNECO FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY into and

with TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC.:

RESOLVED, that the Company merge into itself and it hereby does merge into itself its wholly-owned subsidiary TENNECO FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY and assume all of said corporation's liabilities and obligations; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company be, and they hereby are, authorized, empowered and directed to execute, under the corporate seal of the Company, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said TENNECO FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY into the Company, pursuant to which the Company will assume all of the liabilities and obligations of the said TENNECO

TOTAL P.02

FOAM PRODUCTS COMPANY, and to cause the same to be filed, in the manner provided by law, and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be necessary or proper to effect said merger.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC. has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and this Certificate to be signed by Robert G. Simpson, its Vice President, and James D. Gaughan, its Assistant Secretary, as of July 1, 1998.

TENNECO PACKAGING SPECIALTY AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC.

BY:

Robert G. Simpson, Vice President

ATTEST:

James D. Gaudhan Assistant Secretary

- 2 -